
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting – Webcast at –
https://manchester.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485365 

 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 11am, Monday 5 October 
2020 via Zoom.  A separate invite will be sent to members with joining details. 

 
Advice to the Public 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Igbon (Chair), Azra Ali, Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, 
Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sadler, Strong, Whiston, White and Wright 

Public Document Pack

https://manchester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485365
https://manchester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485365


Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 2 September 2020. 
 

5 - 14 

5.   Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Update 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report provides an update on progress in delivering waste, 
recycling, and street cleansing services. 
 

15 - 120 

6.   Highways Maintenance Programme 
Report of the Director of Highways 
 
This paper seeks to provide an update to the Scrutiny Committee 
on the previous Highways Maintenance Programme report of 6 
November 2019. 
 

121 - 170 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 
This report includes details of the key decisions due to be taken 
that are relevant to the Committee’s remit as well as an update on 
actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The 
report also includes the Committee’s work programme, which the 
Committee is asked to agree. 
 
 

171 - 178 



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across t
[...]
utt, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Strong, White 
and Wright  
 
Apologies: Councillors Azra Ali, Flanagan, Kilpatrick, Razaq, Sadler and Whiston  
 
Also present:  
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Richards, Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration 
Robin Lawler, Chief Executive, Northwards Housing 
 
 
NESC/20/33  Minutes 
 
Decisions 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 as a correct record. 
 
 
NESC/20/34 Private Rented Sector Strategy 2020-2025 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development) that provided an overview of the new Private Rented Sector Strategy 
2020-25. The report was accompanied by the delivery plan. 
 
The Committee had been invited to comment on this report prior to its submission to 
the Executive on the 9 September 2020.   
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration referred to the main points 
and themes within the report which included: - 
 

 Providing a rationale for the strategy and setting out how the Council along with 
its partners would support the improvement of housing standards within the sector 
over the next 5 years (2020-25); 

 Describing how the strategy had been developed; and 

 Describing strategy themes and objectives. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

Page 5

Item 4



 Consideration needed to be given to other methods and opportunities of providing 
information to tenants on their rights, suggestion that information should be sent 
out in the annual Council Tax mailing; 

 Had there been any indication if the Local Housing Allowance in Manchester 
would be increased; 

 Supporting the ambitious strategy and requesting that the Committee receive 
regular progress reports; 

 Requesting an update on the numbers and location of temporary accommodation 
across the city; 

 More information was sought on the retrofitting of homes;  

 Noting the difficulty
[...]
evant team and circulated to Members for information 
following the meeting. 
 
The Head of Housing Services advised that funding bids to deliver retrofitting had 
been submitted, both at a local and Greater Manchester level and the outcomes of 
these bids were still awaited. The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration 
advised that a report on this important area of work could be provided to the 
Committee at the appropriate time. She stated that despite budgetary pressures the 
Council remained committed to meeting its emissions targets. 
 
The Head of Housing Services further informed the Committee that the Building 
Safety Bill and Fire Safety Bill made provision to access to information relating to a 
building that tenants had access to.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee; 
 
1. Note the report and endorse the recommendations that the Executive approve the 

Private Rented Sector Strategy 2020-25 and delivery plan. 
 
2. Recommend that the Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration provide 

advice and information on tenant rights to be included in the annual Council Tax 
mail out to residents.  

 

3. Recommend that a briefing note on the progress of the Private Rented Sector 
Strategy 2020-2025 be provided to Members in six months’ time and a formal 
update report be submitted for consideration by the Committee in September 
2021.  

Page 7

Item 4



4. Recommend that the Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration consult 
with all stakeholders and interested parties, including local resident and 
community groups when developing the proposed Short Term Letting Charter. 

 
NESC/20/35  Extension to Selective Licensing Schemes - Public 

Consultation 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
described that Officers were seeking approval to commence an extensive 
consultation exercise to establish whether the declaration of a selective licensing 
scheme was required within the 12 potential areas identified w
[...]
ed in the 
Short Term Letting Charter that had previously been discussed. The Committee 
welcomed this. 
 
The Committee welcomed Robin Lawler, Chief Executive, Northwards Housing. He 
described that all of their high rise properties had been subject to an independent fire 
risk assessment. He said that the programme for installing sprinkler systems in 
blocks continued, however tenants did have the right to refuse the installation of 
these in their flats. He said that whilst every attempt had been made to encourage 
them to have these installed they respected the views of the tenant. He advised that 
that installation was such that at the time a property became vacant sprinklers could 
be installed prior to any re-let. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee note the report and endorse the recommendations that the 
Executive: 
 
1.  Note this report; 
 
2. Delegate to the Strategic Director (Growth and Development) in consultation with 

Page 12

Item 4



the Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration responsibility to develop a 
process for Mandatory Occurrence Reporting as detailed in section 9.10; and 

 
3. Agree that the Accountable Person for buildings in scope is the Council of the City 

of Manchester as described in section 9.16. 
 
NESC/20/38  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that following discussions with officers it had been 
agreed that the budget item listed for the October would be removed from the work 
programme. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Climate Change Subgroup, the Chair 
reminded the Committee that at the 25 March 2020 meeting of Council the report 
‘Constitutional Amendments and Other Matters for Council Business Continuity’ was 
considered and approved.
[...]
 events for 2021 
that showcases stakeholder 
engagement, such as the GB Spring 
Clean and Manchester Day Parade. 

 
Becoming a Tidy City  

 
• Work with the Comms Team and 

Keep Britain Tidy to develop the 
narrative around becoming a Tidy 
City 

• Capture the Tidy Journey through 
case studies and evaluation  

• Explore results of previous 
Environmental Quality Surveys and 
implement actions. Conduct in-
house survey for 2020 and compare 
the results with previous years to 
give an evidence base for 
environmental quality of the city 

• Link with other Tidy Cities to share 
good practice 

• Host a celebration event to mark 
becoming a Tidy City. 
 

 

Page 120

Item 5Appendix 10,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 7 

October 2020 
 

Subject: Highways Maintenance Programme 
 
Report of: The Director of Highways  
 

 
Summary  
 
This paper seeks to provide an update to the Scrutiny Committee on the previous 
Highways Maintenance Programme report of 6 November 2019. The report includes 
updates on: 
 
1. The Highways Service Key Achievements and Challenges 
2. Inspections and Repairs  
3. Highways planned Maintenance Programme update – year 4 progress and year 

5 programme confirmation; 
4. Major projects update; 
5. Dashboard Performance Monitoring; 
6. Social Value; 
7. How information about how major schemes is provided to both local Ward 

Councillors and residents;  
8. Managing disruption caused by major projects; 
9. An update on the Winter gritting programme; 
10. Motorcycle Parking; and 
11. Covid response and Active Travel. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee is asked to note: 
 
1. The various highways service updates and progress on delivery of the highway 
investment programme and reactive maintenance service; 
 
2. An update on the development and delivery of major highways projects and 
programmes and how this is comm
[...]
ocuments 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee Report 6th November 2019 - 
Highways Reactive Maintenance Programme. 

Page 122

Item 6

https://hangouts.google.com/?action=chat&pn=%2B447775791002&hl=en_GB&authuser=0


Resources & Governance Scrutiny Committee 18th June 2019 - Highways 
Maintenance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 123

Item 6



1   The Highways Service Key Achievements and Challenges 
  

1.1 This paper sets out the progress of the Highways Maintenance Programme and 
other areas over the last three years and provides an overview of the approach 
being taken to ensure ongoing communication and engagement with residents, 
stakeholders and members. The update is provided in the context of a service 
that has progressed well through an improvement journey and provides an 
overview of both key successes over this period alongside some ongoing 
challenges and areas that continue to need further improvement. 

1.2 The Highways service redesign has now been completed, and we are now 
recruiting to the posts and refreshing policies, processes and introducing and 
embedding new ways of working.   This has introduced the right level of 
leadership and management capacity as well as filling service areas where 
there were previously gaps, for example Traffic and Road Safety and Contract 
Management. The Project Management Office (PMO) has been set up to 
ensure major projects are managed effectively by introducing a programme and 
project management approach which includes, cost management, technical 
expertise and project support. The Highways service is now embedded in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate which has facilitated greater opportunities and 
improved connections to support working at a ward and neighbourhood level for 
example in terms of consultation, co

Minutes of the meeting

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 October 2020
Present:
Councillor Igbon (Chair) – in the Chair
Councillors Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lyons,
Razaq, Whiston, White and Wright
Also present:
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport
Apologies: Councillor Azra Ali, Lynch, Sadler and Strong

NESC/20/39 Minutes
Decisions
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 as a correct
record.
NESC/20/40 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Update
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that
provided the Members with an update on progress in delivering waste; recycling and
street cleansing services.
The main points and themes within the report which included updates and
information on a range of activities relating to: 















The impact of pandemic (COVID-19);
Service Update;
Cycle lane cleansing;

Bin collections;
Collections and Quarterly cleansing of passageway bins;
The Passageway Container Service Improvement Programme;
Apartments;
Contamination of recycling bins;
Fly tipping;
Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRC) and analysis of the impact of
HWRC policy changes on incidences of flytipping;
Keep Manchester Tidy – COVID Response;
Littering in parks and green spaces;
Love parks week and campaigns; and
Engaging with residents in tackling litter and case studies.

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods introduced the report by placing on
record his thanks to all Neighbourhoods staff and Biffa crews for continuing to deliver
a service during the challenging time of the COVID pandemic. He stated that those
staff delivering these services are rightly regarded as key workers.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that despite the challenges
presented by COVID the city had maintained its recycling rate of 40%, commenting
that this was an achievement when compared with the performance of other core
cities. He stated that following conversations at previous scrutiny meetings and in
response to concerns raised by Members significant work had been undertaken to
improve aspects of the service, such as bin returns and passageway cleaning. He
stated that Members had been kept regularly updated with these planned
improvements. He further advised the Members that the 27 electric wagons were
expected to be delivered before Christmas.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods described that challenges remained
regarding the incidents of flytipping, collections from passageways and the sweeping
of the areas around container bins. He described that he and officers were continuing
to work closely with Biffa to address issues with the ambition to return stability to the
service. He stated that when the green bin collection had moved to the winter
schedule the staff resources that had been released had been redeployed to other
duties.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods concluded by thanking the residents of
Manchester for their understanding during the COVID period and continuing to
recycle appropriately.
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 










The Committee wished to place on record their thanks to all staff and Biffa crews
for delivering the service during the COVID period;
Welcoming the positive case studies provided that described resident participation
in Keep Manchester Tidy Campaigns;
Noting the increase in PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) being disposed of
irresponsibly and what was being done to address this;
Noting that the implementation of physical measures to support social distancing
had become traps for litter to accumulate and what was being done to address
this;
Had any analysis of capacity been undertaken of container bins been undertaken
to ensure they meet the demand;
Noting the incidents of missed bin collections was a recurring problem, causing
frustration for residents;
Passageways were not being swept;
More detail was requested on contingency planning for the service;
Questioning the issuing of a schedule for 2021 that had been sent to residents
that had implied that it would remain on the winter schedule;
Clarification was sought as to what constituted a passageway and information on
the schedule and contract standards for the cleaning of walkways and ginnels
would be welcomed;

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020





Minutes

Had representations been made to government to help fund the additional
demand on waste services that had arisen as result of lockdown;
Communications with residents needed to be improved so that they fully
understood the challenges experienced by the service; and
Bins were not being emptied fully.

The Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing responded to the
Members by advising that a review of container bins had been undertaken and
information had been shared with Members, adding that a certain points on the year
such as when students arrive and leave their accommodation additional resources
were deployed, adding that if there were particular issues with certain locations
Members could raise this with the local team.
The Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing stated that during the
COVID lockdown period the service had experienced a 30% increase in residual
waste and post lockdown this was still at a 15% increase level. She explained that to
address this a decision had been taken to reduce the frequency of the green bin
collections so that staff resources could be released and deployed to clear residual
waste, adding that in Manchester side waste had also been collected. She
acknowledged the comment regarding the information that had been circulated to
residents regarding the green bin collection schedule for 2021 stating that the
decision had been taken to issue this information and any subsequent changes
would be relayed to residents. She commented that relevant information regarding
the service was regularly reviewed and update on the Council’s webpage in addition
to the use of social media. The Chair stated that it was important that Members were
informed of any changes to services in a timely and appropriate manner.
The Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing advised the Members
that representations had been made to government to seek additional funding to
address the increased pressures on the service, noting that this was being
experienced by all authorities across the country.
In regard to missed bin collections, the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street
Cleansing stated that Biffa crews would inform the contact centre if this occurred and
crews would return the next day as a priority to collect. She further stated that in
terms of priorities for service it was to successfully navigate the service through the
COVID pandemic and all of the challenges that it presented with the hope of
returning to pre COVID stability and delivering continued improvements to the
passageway service. Further commenting that the impact of test and trace on Biffa
crews and the subsequent use of agency staff had impacted on the stability of
service delivery, noting that this situation continued to be monitored. She further
clarified that no Biffa staff had been furloughed, however staff would have been
deployed to other functions within the service and street cleaning had continued
through the pandemic.
The Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing acknowledged the
comment regarding the accumulation of rubbish around physical social distancing
measures, commenting that this was an unfortunate consequence, however they
continued to work with Biffa to resolve, including the use of manual cleaning when
mechanical cleaning was inhibited.

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

With reference to the return of bins by crews, the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling
and Street Cleansing acknowledged that this had been raised previously by the
Committee and as a result this had been raised with Biffa and they had been tasked
to look at their practice. She described that Biffa were actively monitoring this activity
through the use of the cameras on the wagons and then providing feedback to crews.
With regard to half emptied bins she described that she was unaware that this was
an issue and explained that this could be as a result of bins being compacted so the
waste was not released into the wagon when lifted and agitated.
The Contract Manager informed the Committee that the contract for passageways did
not include every ginnel and walkway in the city, stating that the cleaning of those
areas would be addressed in other service contract agreements.
The Keep Manchester Tidy Project Manager stated that during lockdown they had
experienced an increase in interest from residents wishing to form groups to address
litter in their local communities. She stated that they had run a campaign to address
discarded PPE, and this would be re-run as an increase in discarded masks was
being witnesses, adding that partners such as CityCo and local housing providers
were also supporting this key messaging. She stated that ‘Bin it or take it home’
signage had been deployed around the city centre area, with a view to rolling this
campaign out across the city following evaluation.
The Chair commented that despite the reported improvements in the service delivery,
Members continued to receive complaints from residents on the same issues. She
stated that a meeting would be arranged for Members from each district to meet with
the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and relevant officers so that they could
articulate their concerns and those of residents with the view to resolving recurring
complaints. She further added that the cleaning of district centres needed to be
improved and the communications strategy needed to be reviewed with due
consideration given to access and equality. The Chair recommended that an update
to Members on the review of communications strategy be circulated to Members
when this was available.
In response to comments regarding the cleaning standards and areas prescribed as
district centres the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing
commented that this would be recirculated to the Committee, this will also include
maps for all district centres, the schedule for cleansing work and the agreed service
standards. In addition she would also circulate the latest data relating to recycling
rates in apartment blocks.
In respect to a discussion on the budget the Chair advised that this would be looked
at in further detail as the Committee began to consider the budget options and
proposals.
Decision
1. To note the report.

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

2. Recommend that the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and relevant officers
arrange a meeting with local Members so that the concerns of both Members and
residents regarding the delivery of waste, recycling and street cleansing services be
addressed.
3. Recommend that the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing
circulate an update to Members of the Committee on the review of communications
strategy at the appropriate time.
4. Recommend that the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing
recirculate to Members the maps of all district centres, the schedule for cleansing
work and the agreed service standards.
5. Recommend that the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing
circulate the latest data relating to recycling rates in apartment blocks to Members.
[Councillor Appleby declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as her partner is
employed by Biffa.]
NESC/20/41 Highways Maintenance Programme
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Highways that provided an
update further to the report that was considered by the Committee at their meeting on
6 November 2019. The update was provided in the context of a service that had
progressed well through an improvement journey and provided an overview of both
key successes over this period alongside some ongoing challenges and areas that
continued to need further improvement.
The main points and themes within the report included: 











The Highways Service Key Achievements and Challenges
Inspections and Repairs
Highways planned Maintenance Programme update – year 4 progress and year 5
programme confirmation;
Major projects update;
Dashboard Performance Monitoring;
Social Value;
How information about how major schemes is provided to both local Ward
Councillors and residents;
Managing disruption caused by major projects;
An update on the Winter gritting programme;
Motorcycle Parking; and
Covid response and Active Travel.

The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport introduced the item
by expressing her gratitude to all staff and contractors for their continued work during
the pandemic. She described the Highways department as a proactive and positive
service. She explained that work had continued to be delivered whilst complying with
all local and national COVID guidance and that progress had continued to be made
on the delivery of projects. She stated that the service had delivered social distancing

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

measures and facilitated road closures so as to support people and business return
to the city in a safe manner. In addition consultations had continued and the
programme of active travel had continued and major schemes such as the
CYCLOPS had been successfully completed. She further paid tribute to the
contractors who had assisted the city’s response to the pandemic and supporting
residents by delivering food parcels, supporting homeless charities, delivering PPE
and helping with social distancing measures so that schools could reopen safely.
The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport stated that
Manchester remained committed to encouraging active travel for all residents across
the city, however to successfully deliver all of the schemes adequate funding needed
to be allocated by government. She informed the Members that despite statements
being made by government on this issue funding to deliver this was not forthcoming.
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 










Consideration needed to be given as to when works were to be delivered, noting
that in residential areas it was not appropriate to undertake works at night that
would cause a disturbance to local residents;
Residents needed to be appropriately informed of the intention to undertake
works;
An update was sought on the green screening of the Princess Road roundabout;
Noting the delivery of Social Value through the contracts an assurance was
sought that Manchester residents benefited from this and all companies
undertaking works were appropriately vetted;
Road marking were not reinstated in a timely manner following patch repairs;
Utility companies needed to be held responsible for reinstating highways following
works;
Welcoming the successful delivery of the Fallowfield Loop scheme;
Welcoming the information that had been provided by ward on gullies;
Welcoming the review to be undertaken relating to the provision of motorcycle
parking and clarification was sought regarding what was meant by off road
parking; and
Did the Highways Department consult with the Neighbourhoods Department to
mitigate disruption to services.

The Director of Highways advised the Committee that there was an officer within the
Department who oversaw Social Value and contracts and if Members had any
specific concerns they should pass on the information and this would be investigated.
He further stated that he recognised the tension that arose as a result of late night
working and said it was always a difficult balance to achieve between disturbance
and progressing the projects, noting the particular challenges presented by the
location and physical environment of the Princess Road roundabout scheme. In
response to the specific question regarding the green screening he advised that he
would provide local Members with an update on this following the meeting.
A Member commented upon the impact of construction works and building sites on
highways and enquired what the approach to monitoring these was. The Director of
Highways advised that section 8 of the report described the approach taken to
managing disruption caused by major projects

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

A Member recommended that the Committee received a report at their next meeting
that detailed all of the social value achieved to date as a result of contracts awarded
through the delivery of the Highways Maintenance Programme. The Member
requested a breakdown of each scheme, the social value achieved (including
employment and apprenticeship opportunities) with this information provided at a
ward level where possible, to identify where those residents who had benefited from
this lived in the city. The Chair endorsed this recommendation.
In regard to communications the Director of Highways informed the Committee that
both he and the Executive Member had convened meetings to hear the views,
feedback and suggestions from Members with a view to lessons learnt from the
delivery of major schemes and improving communications with both residents and
Members. The Chair welcomed this dialogue and recommended that these meetings
continued, to include all Members of the Committee and that a briefing note on the
outcomes and identified actions arising from these meetings are circulated to
Members at an appropriate time.
The Director of Highways stated that road markings should be reinstated within three
weeks of works being completed and if Members were aware of cases where this
was not being done to alert the team, similarly with any issues with drains and gullies
following resurfacing. He stated that work was underway to prioritise the schedule for
gully emptying, however reassured the Members that the service would always
respond to emergency repairs. The Director of Highways stated that information and
data on the cyclical gully cleansing programme would be included in the Members
performance dashboards that was regularly circulated.
With regard to the Fallowfield Loop, the Director of Highways stated that the
department had received a significant volume of detailed responses to the
consultation that were currently being reviewed. He further stated that appropriate
drainage formed part of the design of any cycle scheme, having due regard to the
users safety.
In response to the issues raised regarding works undertaken by utility companies the
Director of Highways stated he recognised the frustration of Members, adding that
whilst some companies responded better than others it remained an ongoing
challenge and Manchester did have representation on a national body to identify
improvements in this area.
In answer to the question relating to off street secure parking spaces for motorcycles,
he said this related to consideration for options to locate these in multi storey car
parks.
The Director of Highways confirmed that following organisation redesign the service
now worked closely with the Neighbourhoods Department and had an officer
dedicated to this role, adding that this had greatly improved dialogue between the
services.
In respect to a discussion on the budget the Chair advised that this would be looked
at in further detail as the Committee began to consider the budget options and

Manchester City Council
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee
7 October 2020

Minutes

proposals. The Chair further advised the Committee that at their November meeting
the Committee would be receiving a report on active travel.
Decision
1. The Committee requests that information is submitted to the November meeting,
detailing all of the social value achieved to date as a result of contracts awarded
through the delivery of the Highways Maintenance Programme. The information
should provide a breakdown of each scheme with the information provided at ward
level, where possible, to identify where those residents who had benefited from this
lived in the city.
2. The Committee recommend that regular meetings are convened by the Executive
Member for Environment, Planning and Transport with all Members of the Committee
to discuss Members issues or concerns relating to the delivery of highways projects,
and that a briefing note on the outcomes and identified actions arising from these
meetings are circulated to Members at an appropriate time.
3. Recommend that the Director of Highways include information and data on the
cyclical gully cleansing programme in the Members performance dashboards that
was regularly circulated.
NESC/20/42 Overview Report
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s
future work programme.
Decision
To note the report and agree the work programme.

